SENIOR ARTISTIC WORLD CHAMPIONS

MEN FREESKATING WOMEN FREESKATING
1980 Kelly Mahon USA 1980 Anna Conklin

1981 Tim Mc Guire USA 1981 Tina Kneisley

1982 Tim Mc Guire USA 1982 Kathleen O'Brien
1983 Tim Mc Guire USA 1983 Tina Kneisley

1984 Michele Biserni ITA 1984 Tina Kneisley

1985 Scott Cohen USA 1985 Chiara Sartori

1986 Scott Cohen USA 1986 Chiara Sartori

1987 Gregg Smith USA 1987 Chiara Sartori

1988 Gregg Smith USA 1988 Raffaella del Vinaccio
1989 Scott Cohen USA 1989 Raffaella del Vinaccio
1990 Scott Cohen USA 1990 Raffaella del Vinaccio
1991 Scott Cohen USA 1991 Raffaella del Vinaccio
1992 Heath Medeiros USA 1992 Raffaella del Vinaccio
1993 Heath Medeiros USA 1993 Rechelle Hanson
1994 Heath Medeiros USA 1994 Dezera Salas

1995 Jayson Sutcliffe AUS 1995 Tammy Bryant

1996 Edwin Guevara COL 1996 Antela Parada

1997 Eric Anderson USA 1997 Sabrina Tomassini
1998 Edwin Guevera COL 1998 Cristina Bartolozzi
1999 Luca Lallai ITA 1999 Heather Mulkey

2000 Luca Lallai ITA 2000 Erica Colaceci

2001 Luca Lallai ITA 2001 Heather Mulkey

2002 Luca Lallai ITA 2002 Heather Mulkey

2003 Luca D’Alisera ITA 2003 Tanja Romano

2004 Luca D'Alisera ITA 2004 Tanja Romano

2005 Roberto Riva ITA 2005 Tanja Romano

2006 Luca D’Alisera ITA 2006 Tanja Romano

USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
USA
USA
AUS
ESP
ITA
ITA
USA
ITA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA



MEN FIGURE

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Michael Butzke
Michael Butzke
Michael Butzke
Tony St. Jacques
Tony St. Jacques
Michele Biserni
Skip Clinton
Kevin Carroll
Kevin Carrol
Sandro Guerra
Justin Bates
Justin Bates
Sandro Guerra
Steven Findlay
Steven Findlay
Steven Findlay
Steven Findlay
Francesco Cerisola
Stefan Muller
Adrian Stolzenberg
Lenardo Pancani
Daniel Muller
Lenardo Pancani
Lenardo Pancani
Frank Albiez

Kyle Turley
Roberto Riva

GER
GER
GER
USA
USA
ITA

USA
USA
USA
ITA

USA
USA
ITA

USA
USA
USA
USA
ITA

GER
GER
ITA

GER
ITA

ITA

GER
USA
ITA

WOMEN FIGURE

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Petra Emert

Petra Emert

Claudia Bruppacher
Claudia Bruppacher
Claudia Bruppacher
Chiara Sartori
Chiara Sartori
Chiara Sartori
Frederique Florentin
Lynn Suwinski
Raffaella del Vinaccio
Raffaella del Vinacio
Raffaella del Vinacio
Letizia Tinghi

April Daney

Letizia Tinghi

Angie Maffei

Letizia Tinghi

Maria Giannatassio
April Daney

April Daney

Elisa Facciotti

Elisa Facciotti
Nathalie Heinz
Nathalie Heinz
Christina Giulianini

Sandra Woyciechowski

GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
ITA
ITA
ITA
GER
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
USA
ITA
USA
ITA
ARG
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
GER
GER
ITA
GER



MEN COMBINED

1947
1949
1951
1952
1955
1956
1958
1959
1961
1962
1965
1966
1967
1968
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Donald Mounce
Peter Karl

Freimut Stein
Freimut Stein
Franz Nigel

Franz Nigel

Franz Nigel
Karl-Heinz Losh
Karl-Heinz Losh
Karl-Heinz Losh
Hans-Dieter Dahmen
Karl-Heinz Losh
Hans-Dieter Dahmen
Jack Courtney
Michael Obrecht
Michael Obrecht
Michael Obrecht
Randy Dayney
Michael Obrecht
Leonardo Lienhard
Thomas Nieder
Thomas Nieder
Thomas Nieder
Michael Butzke
Michaek Butzke
Michael Butzke
Michael Butzke
Joachem Helmle
Michele Biserni
Michele Biserni
Michele Tolomini
Sandro Guerra
Sandro Guerra
Sandro Guerra
Samo Kokorevec
Sandro Guerra
Sandro Guerra
Samo Kokorevec
Lee Taylor

Jason Sutcliffe
Francesco Cerisola
Mauro Mazzoni
Daniele Tofani
Adrian Stolzenberg
Adrian Strolzenberg
Leonardo Pancani
Frank Albiez

Luca D’Alisera
Luca D’Alisera ITA

USA
Sul
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
USA
GER
GER
GER
USA
GER
Sul
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
GBR
AUS
ITA
ITA
ITA
GER
GER
ITA
GER
ITA

WOMEN COMBINED

1947
1949
1951
1952
1955
1956
1958
1959
1961
1962
1965
1966
1967
1968
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
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Ursula Wehrli

Franca Rio

Franca Rio

Lotte Cadenbach
Helene Koch

Rita Blumenberg
Marika Lilius

Ute Kitz

Marlies Fahse
Fraenzi Schmidt
Astrid Bader

Astrid Bader

Astrid Bader

Astrid Bader
Christine Kieutzfeld
Petra Haeusler

Petra Haeusler

Sigrid Muellenbach
Sigrid Muellenbach
Sigrid Muellenbach
Natalie Dunn

Natalie Dunn

Natalie Dunn

Petra Schneider
Petra Emert

Petra Emert

Claudia Bruppacher
Petra Schneider
Claudia Bruppacher
Chiara Sartori

Chiara Sartori

Chiara Sartori
Raffaella del Vinaccio
Raffaella del Vinaccio
Raffaella del Vinaccio
Raffaella del Vinaccio
Raffaella del Vinaccio
Letizia Tinghi

Letizia Tinghi

Letizia Tinghi

Giusy Locane

Sabrini Tomassini
Elke Dederichs

Elisa Facciotti

Elisa Facciotti

Elisa Facciotti

Tanja Romano

Tanja Romano

Tanja Romano

Sul
ITA
ITA
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
Sul
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
USA
USA
USA
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
GER
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA



2005 Roberto Riva ITA 2005 Tanja Romano ITA
2006 Roberto Riva ITA 2006 Tanja Romano ITA



PAIRS

1947
1949
1951
1952
1955
1956
1958
1959
1961
1962
1965
1966
1967
1968
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Collin/Leemans
Phetean/Byme
Baran/Falk
Knake/Koch
Knake/Koch
Kanake/Koch
Blumenberg/Menshing
Schneider/Fingerle
Ludolph/Hoffmann
Ludolph/Hoffmann
Keller/Fingerle
Keller/Fingerle
Keller/Fingerle
Trueman/Courtney
Robovitzki/Robovitzki
Robovitzki/Robovitzki
Robovitzki/Robovitzki
Handyside/Stovall
McDonald/Sabo
Waters/Sabo
Waters/Sabo
Mejia/Chappata
Jones/Coleman
Mejia/Chappata
Kneisley/Price
Kneisley/Price
Kneisley/Price
Jerue/Arishita
Jerue/Arishita

Jerue Arishita

Jerue Arishita
Mezzardi/Trevisani
Mezzardi/Trevisani
Armstrong/De Motte
Jerue/Mc Grew
Jerue/Mc Grew
Ferri/Venerucci
Ferri/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Palazzi/Venerucci
Esposti/Zanforlin
Esposti/Zanforlin

BEL
GBR
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
USA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA

DANCE

1947
1949
1951
1952
1955
1956
1958
1959
1961
1962
1965
1966
1967
1968
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
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Gallager/Ludweg
Phetean/Byme
Mercer/Ellin
Mercer/Ellin
Schaefer/Beyer
Kanake Koch
Cooper/Cooper
Paucka/Kwiet
Kwiet/Kwiet
Colclough/Colclough
Colclough/Colclough

Schamberger/Schamberger
Schamberger/Schamberger

Smith/Rudalewicz
Pankey Horne
Pankey Horne
Lambert/Straker
Puracchio/Stephens
Henke/Doensdorf
Puracchio/Cavazzi
Puracchio/Cavazzi
Arsenault/Little
Arsenault/Little
Arsenault/Little
Careis/Achenbach
Smith/Howard
Smith/Howard
Famiano/Golub
Famiano/Golub
Steudte/Hauss
Danks/Meyers
Walsh/Ferendo
Mitzlaff/Wulf
Viola/Goody
Viola/Goody
Viola/Goody
Monahan/Wait
Monahan-Newsom/Waite
Friday/Patten
Harada/Knight
Gebaue/Haber
Gebaue/Haber
Powderly/Brenn
Graney/Patten
Quinn /White
Quinn/White
Bornati/Bornati
Grossi/Pizzi
Bornati/Coffele

USA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GER
GER
GBR
GER
GER
GBR
GBR
GER
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
GER
USA
USA
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
GER
GER
USA
USA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA



2005 Esposti/Zanforlin ITA 2005 Pontello/Comin de Candido ITA

2006 Esposti/Zanforlin ITA 2006 Pontello/Comin de Candido ITA
PRECISION TEAM SHOW TEAM

1999 Dream Team GER

2000 Dream Team GER

2001 Dream Team GER

2002 Dream Team GER 2002 Color of The World ITA
2003 Milenium ARG 2003 In Memoriam ITA
2004 Skate Attack GER 2004 Freedom ESP
2005 Skate Attack GER 2005 Animal Instinct ESP
2006 Tradequip ARG 2006 Different ESP
INLINE MEN FREESKATING INLINE WOMEN FREESKATING
2002 Jayson Sutcliffe AUS 2002 Silvia Marangoni ITA
2003 Walter Iglesias ARG 2003 Tammy Bryant AUS
2004 Lorenzo Ronci ITA 2004 Silvia Marangoni ITA
2005 Jayson Sutcliffe AUS 2005 Tammy Bryant AUS

2006 Carlos Urquia ARG 2006 Silvia Marangoni ITA



1947
1949
1951
1952
1955
1956
1958
1959
1961
1962
1965
1966
1967
1968
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1994
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

SENIOR ARTISTIC WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS VENUES

Washington D.C.
Barcelona

Turin

Dortmund
Barcelona
Barcelona
Bologna

Berlin

Bologna

Miami Florida
Madrid

Essen
Birmingham
Vigo

Lincoln Nebraska
Barcelona
Bremen

Essen

La Coruna
Brisbane

Rome

Montreal

Lisbon

Altenau

Bogota

Nelson
Bremerhaven
Fort Worth Texas
Tokyo

Rimini

Bogota
Auckland
Pensacola Florida
Roccarosa
Hanau

Sydney

Tampa Florida
Bordeaux
Salsomaggiore
Giron

Mar Del Plata
Reus

Bogota

Gold Coast
Springfield Mass.
Florence
Wuppertal
Buenos Aires
Fresno, California

USA
ESP
ITA
FRG
ESP
ESP
ITA
FRG
ITA
USA
ESP
FRG
GBR
ESP
USA
ESP
FRG
FRG
ESP
AUS
ITA
CAN
POR
FRG
COL
NZL
FRG
USA
JPN
ITA
COL
NZL
USA
ITA
GER
AUS
USA
FRA
ITA
COoL
ARG
ESP
COoL
AUS
USA
ITA
GER
ARG
USA

I 2005
Il 2006
1l

\%

\%

Vi

Vi
VIII
IX

X

Xl

XII
Xl
XV
XV
XVI
XVII
XVIII
XIX
XX
XXI
XXII
XXII
XXIV
XXV
XXVI
XXVII
XXVIII
XXIX
XXX
XXX!
XXXII
XXX
XXXIV
XXXV
XXXVI
XXXVI
XXXV
XXXIX
XL
XLI
XLII
XL
XLIV
XLV
XLVI
XLVII
XLVIII
XLVI

Rome
Murcia

ITA  XLVX
ESP XLVXI



JUNIOR ARTISTIC WORLD CHAMPIONS

MEN FREESKATING

1995 Ivan Cruciani
1996 Adrian Stolzenberg
1997 Luca D'Alisera
1998 Luca D'Alisera
1999 Luca D’Alisera
2000 Jordan Seqovia
2001 Andrea Barbiari
2002 Roberto Riva
2003 Roberto Riva
2004 Roberto Riva
2005 Luca Raccaro
2006 Marco Santucci

MEN FIGURES

1995 Adrian Stolzenberg
1996 Adrian Stolzenberg
1997 Frank Albiez

1998 Manule Puliti

1999 Justin Nelson
2000 Kyle Turley

2001 Kyle Turley

2002 Roberto Riva

2003 Roberto Riva

2004 Roberta Riva

2005 Christian von Kanel

2006 Marco Santucci

MEN COMBINED

1995 Ivan Cruciani
1996 Adrian Stolzenberg
1997 Luca D'Alisera
1998 NO MEN

1999 Luca D'Alisera
2000 Jordan Segovia
2001 Davide Profita
2002 Roberto Riva
2003 Roberto Riva
2004 Roberto Riva
2005 Luca Raccaro
2006 Marco Santucci

ITA
GER
ITA
ITA
ITA
ARG
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA

GER
GER
GER
ITA
USA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
GER
ITA

ITA
GER
ITA

ITA
ARG
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA

WOMEN FREESKATING

1995 Christine Bartolozzi
1996 Erica Colaceci
1997 Erica Colaceci
1998 Erica Colaceci
1999 Anna lannucci
2000 Alice Baldan

2001 Sonia Traversai
2002 Sonia Traversai
2003 Noemi Maricel Coronel
2004 Alba Perez Rifa
2005 Alba Perez Rifa
2006 Debora Sbei

WOMEN FIGURES

1995 Maria Hayden

1996 Maria Hayden

1997 Elisa Facciotti

1998 Tracy Wilson

1999 Tracy Wilson

2000 Claudia Prosperi
2001 Claudis Prosperi
2002 Sara Baldwin

2003 llenia Baldisser
2004 Ashley Hinton

2005 Sandra Woyciechowski
2006 Julia Woyciechowski

WOMEN COMBINED

1995 Cristina Bartolozzi
1996 Erica Colaceci
1997 Elisha Facciotti
1998 Elisa Facciotti
1999 Florencia Sachero
2000 Claudia Prosperi
2001 Claudia Prosperi
2002 Sonia Travesai
2003 llenia Baldisser
2004 lllenia Baldisser
2005 Alba Perez Rifa
2006 Alba Perez Rifa

ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ARG
ESP
ESP
ITA

USA
USA
ITA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
USA
ITA
USA
GER
GER

ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ARG
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ESP
ESP



PAIRS

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Stringer/Zapolski
Marzo/Cecchetti
Coslovi/Baldacci
Hines/Lashua
Walter/Scahuf
Roma/Donadi
Govoni/Bruni
Nardo /Barbieri
Moro/Sarti
Guarise/Venerucci
Guarise/Venerucci
Guarise/Venerucci

USA
ITA
ITA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA
ITA

DANCE

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

Bornati/Bornati
Bornati/Bornati
Pizzi/Sessi
Guzman/Boggs
Martinez/Moreno
De Candido/Zucchetto
Menard/Finlay
Kimura/Turley
Kimura/Turley
Cimatti/Bertoni
Piva/Remondini
Piva/Remondini

ITA
ITA
ITA
USA
ESP
ITA
USA
USA
USA
ITA
ITA
ITA



JUNIOR ARTISTIC WORLD CHAMPIONSHIPS VENUES

1995 Giron COoL |
1996 Mar Del Plata ARG I
1997 Reus ESP I
1998 Bogota coL v
1999 Gold Coast AUS V
2000 Springfield Mass USA VI
2001 Florence ITA VII
2002 Wuppertal GER ViIII
2003 Buenos Aires ARG IX
2004 Fresno, California USA X
2005 Rome ITA Xl
2006 Murcia ESP Xl
2007 Gold Coast AUS XIlI
2008 Taipei City TPE XIV

2009 Freiburg GER XV
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FEDERATIONS WITH WORLD PLACEMENTS — BRONZE - SILVER - GOLD
JUNIOR & SENIOR ARTISTIC CHAMPIONSHIPS 1947 — 2006

ARG AUS BEL CAN COL ESP FRA
GBR GER ITA JPN NZL POR Sul
USA DEN SLO TPE BRA

SENIOR GOLD PLACEMENTS BY COUNTRY

MEN FREESKATING MEN FIGURES MEN COMBINED
USA 15 USA 12 GER 27
coL 2 GER 7 ITA 18
ITA 9 ITA 8 sur 2
AUS 1 USA 2
GBR 2
AUS 1

WOMEN FREESKATING WOMEN FIGURES WOMEN COMBINED

ITA 16 ITA 12 GER 23
USA 9 GER 9 ITA 22
ESP 1 USA 5 USA 3
AUS 1 ARG 1 sur 2
PAIRS DANCE PRECISION SHOW
USA 21 USA 28 GER 6 ITA 2
ITA 17 GER 18 ARG 2 ESP 3
GER 12 ITA 5

BEL 1

INLINE MEN INLINE WOMEN

AUS 2 ITA 3

ARG 2 AUS 2

ITA 1
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MOST GOLD MEDALS BY A SKATER OR TEAM

MEN FREESKATING MEN FIGURES MEN COMBINED
Scott Cohen USA (5) Steven Findlay USA (4) Sandro Guerra ITA (5)

WOMEN FREESKATING WOMEN FIGURES WOMEN COMBINED

Rafaella Del Vinaccio ITA (5) Claudia Bruppacher GER (3) Rafaella Del Vinaccio ITA (5)
Chiara Santori ITA (3)
Rafaella Del Vinaccio ITA (3)
PAIRS DANCE PRECISION
Palazzi/Venerucci ITA (9) Arsenault/Little USA (3) Dream Team GER (4)

Viola/Goody  USA (3)

SHOW GROUP

Spain (3)
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MEN FREESKATING

1981
1985
1989
1993
1997
2001
2005

WORLD GAMES ARTISTIC CHAMPIONS

Michael Glatz
Scott Cohen
Sandro Guerra
Heath Medeiros
Eric Anderson
Luca Lailai
Francois Cattoire

PAIRS

1981
1985
1989
1993
1997
2001
2005

Kneisley/Price
Young/Benson
Jerue/McGrew
Ferri/Venerucci
Phillips/Goohs

Palazzi Rossi/Venerucci

Zanforlin/Degli

WORLD GAMES VENUES

1981
1985
1989
1993
1997
2001
2005

Santa Clara
London
Karlsruhe
The Hague
Lahti

Akita
Duisberg

USA
GBR
FRG
NED
FIN
JPN
GER

USA
USA
ITA

USA
USA
ITA

FRA

USA
USA
USA
ITA
USA
ITA
ITA

WOMEN FREESKATING

1981 Anna Conklin

1985 Tina Kneisley

1989 Rafaella Del Vinaccio
1993 Anna Cocco

1997 Tammy Bryant

2001 Heather Mulkey
2005 Laura Sanchez

DANCE

1981
1985
1989
1993
1997
2001
2005
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Valente/Richardson
Danks/Meyers
Rinaldi/Borsanni
Monahan/Wait
Gebauer/Haber
Quinn/White
Coffele/Bornati

USA
ESP

USA
USA
ITA

USA
GER
USA
ITA

USA
USA
ITA
ITA
AUS



PAN AMERICAN GAMES ARTISTIC SKATING

MEN FREESKATING WOMEN FREESKATING

1979 Fred Morante USA 1979 Natalie Dunn USA
1987 Gregg Smith USA 1987 Pattie Jefferson USA
1991 Scott Cohen USA 1991 April Daney USA
1995 Eric Anderson USA 1995 Desera Salas USA
1999 Walter Iglesias ARG 1999 Patricia Houle USA
2003 Marcel Sturmer BRA 2003 Heather Mulkey USA
2007 2007

MEN FIGURES WOMEN FIGURES

1979 NOT SKATED 1979 NOT SKATED

1987 Skip Clinton USA 1987 Debbie Erdman USA
1991 Scott Cohen USA 1991 April Dayney USA
1995 Steven Findlay USA 1995 April Dayney USA
1999 NOT SKATED 1999 NOT SKATED

2003 NOT SKATED 2003 NOT SKATED

PAIRS DANCE

1979 Coleman/Jones USA 1979 Arsenault/Little USA
1987 Young/Benson USA 1987 Walsh/Ferendo USA
1991 Jerue/McGrew USA 1991 Viola/Goody USA
1995 Mugica/Fissolo ARG 1995 Friday/Patten USA
1999 Mugica/Fissolo ARG 1999 Quinn/White USA
2003 NOT SKATED 2003 NOT SKATED

PAN AMERICAN GAMES VENUES

1979 San Juan PUR
1987 Indianapolis Ind. USA
1991 Havana CuB
1995 Mar Del Plata ARG
1999 Winnipeg CAN
2003 Santa Domingo DOM
2007 Rio De Janeiro BRA

2009 Kaoshiung City TPE
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